

No. 19-1284

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MALWAREBYTES, INC,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

ENIGMA SOFTWARE GROUP USA, LLC,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF ESET, LLC AS AMICUS CURIAE IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER MALWAREBYTES**

---

ANNA-ROSE MATHIESON

*Counsel of Record*

Susan Yorke

CALIFORNIA APPELLATE LAW GROUP LLP

96 Jessie Street

San Francisco, CA 94105

(415) 649-6700

annarose@calapplaw.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae ESET, LLC*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
BRIEF OF ESET, LLC AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER .....	1
INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Undermines Internet Security by Deterring Development of Robust Blocking and Filtering Technologies and Decreasing Competition.....	5
II. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Defies Congressional Will by Substituting Litigation for Consumer Choice. ....	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Fair Hous. Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.Com, LLC</i> , 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>Perfect 10, Inc. v. Visa Int’l Serv. Ass’n</i> , 494 F.3d 788 (9th Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>Prager Univ. v. Google LLC</i> , No. 19CV340667, 2019 WL 8640569, (Cal. Super. Ct. Nov. 19, 2019).....	10
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 147 F.3d 935 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	6
<i>Zango, Inc. v. Kaspersky Lab, Inc.</i> , 568 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>Zeran v. Am. Online, Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997).....	12

### STATUTES

Communications Decency Act, 47 U.S.C. § 230 (1996) .....	<i>passim</i>
---	---------------

### LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-879 (1996).....	4
---	---

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

AV Comparatives, <i>Android Test 2019</i> (Mar. 2019), available at <a href="https://www.av-comparatives.org/tests/android-test-2019-250-apps/">https://www.av-comparatives.org/ tests/android-test-2019-250-apps/</a> .....	7
--	---

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
Jim Boehm et al., <i>Cybersecurity Tactics for the Coronavirus Pandemic</i> , McKinsey & Company (Mar. 27, 2020), <a href="https://www.mckinsey.com/business-functions/risk/our-insights/cybersecurity-tactics-for-the-coronavirus-pandemic">https://www.mckinsey.com/business-functions/risk/our-insights/cybersecurity-tactics-for-the-coronavirus-pandemic</a> .....	3
Marco Cova et al., <i>An Analysis of Rogue AV Campaigns, in RAID, Recent Advances in Intrusion Detection</i> (Somesh Jha et al. eds., 2010) .....	7
EC-Council, <i>Beware of Fake AntiVirus Software</i> , EC-Council Blog (May 10, 2020), <a href="https://blog.eccouncil.org/beware-of-fake-antivirus-software/">https://blog.eccouncil.org/beware-of-fake-antivirus-software/</a> .....	7
Jakub Debski et al., <i>ESET Technology: The Multilayered Approach and Its Effectiveness</i> (v.1.3 2017), available at <a href="https://www.eset.com/us/business/resources/white-papers/ezet-technology-the-multilayered-approach-and-its-effectiveness-1/">https://www.eset.com/us/business/resources/white-papers/ezet-technology-the-multilayered-approach-and-its-effectiveness-1/</a> .....	9
Eric Goldman, <i>Online User Account Termination &amp; 47 U.S.C. § 230(C)(2)</i> , 2 U.C. Irvine L. Rev. 659 (Jun. 2012) .....	9
Jeremy Kahn, <i>Cybercriminals Adapt to Coronavirus Faster than the A.I. Cops Hunting Them</i> , Fortune (Apr. 30, 2020, 12:00 AM), <a href="https://fortune.com/2020/04/30/cybercriminals-adapt-to-coronavirus-faster-than-the-a-i-cops-hunting-them/">https://fortune.com/2020/04/30/cybercriminals-adapt-to-coronavirus-faster-than-the-a-i-cops-hunting-them/</a> .....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
Derek Khanna, <i>The Law that Gave Us the Modern Internet—and the Campaign to Kill It</i> , <i>The Atlantic</i> (Sept. 12, 2013), <a href="https://www.theatlantic.com/business/archive/2013/09/the-law-that-gave-us-the-modern-internet-and-the-campaign-to-kill-it/279588/">https://www.theatlantic.com/business/archive/2013/09/the-law-that-gave-us-the-modern-internet-and-the-campaign-to-kill-it/279588/</a> .....	6
Ella Koeze & Nathaniel Popper, <i>The Virus Changed the Way We Internet</i> , <i>N.Y. Times</i> (Apr. 7, 2020), <a href="https://www.nytimes.com/interactive/2020/04/07/technology/coronavirus-internet-use.html">https://www.nytimes.com/interactive/2020/04/07/technology/coronavirus-internet-use.html</a> .....	3
Juraj Malcho, <i>Virus Bulletin Conference, Is There a Lawyer in the Lab</i> (Sept. 2009), available at <a href="https://www.virusbulletin.com/conference/vb2009/abstracts/there-lawyer-lab">https://www.virusbulletin.com/conference/vb2009/abstracts/there-lawyer-lab</a> .....	7, 8
Steven Musil, <i>Cryptomining Malware Discovered Masquerading as Flash Updates</i> , <i>CNET</i> (Oct. 11, 2018, 6:00 AM), <a href="https://www.cnet.com/news/cryptomining-malware-discovered-masquerading-as-flash-updates/?ftag=CMG-01-10aaa1b">https://www.cnet.com/news/cryptomining-malware-discovered-masquerading-as-flash-updates/?ftag=CMG-01-10aaa1b</a> .....	6
Lily Hay Newman, <i>Watch Out for Coronavirus Phishing Scams</i> , <i>Wired Magazine</i> (Jan. 31, 2020, 5:08 PM), <a href="https://www.wired.com/story/coronavirus-phishing-scams/">https://www.wired.com/story/coronavirus-phishing-scams/</a> .....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
Hamish O’Dea, Virus Bulletin Conference, <i>The Modern Rogue –            Malware with a Face</i> (Sept. 2009), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://it.cc.stonybrook.edu/site_documents/index/news/rogue_malware.pdf">http://it.cc.stonybrook.edu/site_documents/index/news/rogue_malware.pdf</a> .....	7
World Economic Forum, <i>Cybersecurity            Leadership Principles: Lessons            Learnt During the COVID-19            Pandemic to Prepare for the New            Normal</i> (May 26, 2020), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.weforum.org/reports/cybersecurity-leadership-principles-lessons-learnt-during-the-covid-19-pandemic-to-prepare-for-the-new-normal">https://www.weforum.org/reports/cybersecurity-leadership-principles-lessons-learnt-during-the-covid-19-pandemic-to-prepare-for-the-new-normal</a> .....	3
